JN=EosROouUR UAB “NEO GROUP”

www.neogroup.eu Industrijos St. 2, LT-95346 Rimkai
Dovilai Eldership, Klaipéda District, Lithuania

Phone +370 46 466710

Fax +370 46 466711

E-mail info@neogroup.eu

2020-09-22 No. S/20-237
DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR A PLASTIC INTERMEDIATE MATERIAL' NEOPET

POLYMER -~ POLYETHYLENE TEREPHTHALATE (PET)

NEO GROUP is a producer of plastic intermediate materials — Polyethylene terephthalate (PET) in
granular form. The trade name is NEOPET (grades: AQUA NEOPET 76, NEOPET 78, NEOPET
80, NEOPET 82, NEOPET 84, NEOPET 82 FR and NEOPET 84 FR, NEOPET 82FR PLUS,
NEOPET 84FR PLUS and NEOPET 82 HF). Production process in our company complies with
Regulation (EC) No 2023/20062 standards on Good Manufacturing Practices for Materials and
Articles intended to come into contact with food.

Monomers and Starting Substances
NEO GROUP confirms that NEOPET is manufactured only with monomers and other starting
substances and additives that are authorised under the Plastics Regulation® No 10/2011.

Intentionally Added Substances

NEO GROUP confirms that intentionally added substances in NEOPET, not subject to listing in the
Union List comply with the relevant requirements of the Framework Regulation* (EC) No 1935/2004
and that a risk assessment in accordance with Article 19 of the Plastics Regulation No 10/2011 has
been performed.

No further risk assessment by any downstream operator is required for substances intentionally
added by NEO GROUP.

NEO GROUP reminds processors of NEO GROUP plastics intermediate material that if they add
any substances (i.e. colorants, processing aids, and effect additives) they must declare these in their
Declaration of Compliance to their customers.

Non-Intentionally Added Substances

1) NEO GROUP PET is sold for use as a plastic’s intermediate material.

2) The Committee of PET Manufacturers in Europe (CPME, http://www.cpme-pet.org/), of which
NEO GROUP is a member, has commissioned from an independent laboratory extensive
analysis of the reaction intermediates, decomposition or reaction products commonly
referred to as “Non-Intentionally Added Substances” (NIAS) of all PET manufactured by its
members including PET manufactured by NEO GROUP.

3) Following the analysis commissioned by CPME, NEO GROUP can confirm that NIAS comply
with the relevant requirements of the Framework Regulation and that a risk assessment in
accordance with Article 19 of the Plastics Regulation No 10/2011 has been performed.

4) NEO GROUP can confirm that no further NIAS risk assessments on PET sold as a plastics
intermediate material will have to be performed by the downstream processor.

' Union Guidance on Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 with subsequent amendments on plastic materials and articles
intended to come into contact with food as regards information in the supply chain, 28.11.2013 - Section 4.3.1 pp. 20 to
32

2 Commission Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 of 22 December 2006 on good manufaciuring practice for materials and
articles intended to come into contact with food with subsequent amendments

3 REGULATION (EU) No 10/2011 with subsequent amendments on plastic materials and articles intended to come into
contact with food

4+ REGULATION (EC) No 1935/2004 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL of 27 October 2004
on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC

« SYSTER [,
& %,

*x

£y
C %

2

it

Page 1 of 3 NEO GROUP Declaration of compliance 2020-09-22 Revision 12

AN

2
‘{\ DNV-GL 7
7

A 7
15Q 9001 =180 14001

A



O NEosROouUP UAB “NEO GROUP”

www.neogroup.eu Industrijos St. 2, LT-95346 Rimkai
Dovilai Eldership, Klaipéda District, Lithuania

Phone +370 46 466710

Fax +370 46 466711

E-mail info@neogroup.eu

5) Depending on processing conditions for NEOPET you may create more NIAS and therefore
you must carry out your own NIAS analysis and then perform a risk assessment as laid down
in Article 19 of Plastic Regulation No 10/2011.

6) NEO GROUP can confirm that details of the CPME NIAS analysis and risk assessment
processes are retained by CPME for inspection by a Competent Authority as Supporting

Documentation.
7) Information on how to carry out a PET NIAS analysis and risk assessment can be obtained

by contacting CPME at info@cpme-pet.org.

Substances that are Subject to Restrictions in National Legislation

NEO GROUP does use colour modification agents and these are listed in the French Positive list (or
Council of Europe (COE) Resolution AP (89) 1). This information is retained for inspection by a
Competent Authority as Supporting Documentation.

Migration of Substances Subject to Restrictions in National Legislation
NEO GROUP confirms that the substances mentioned in section above (Substances that are subject
to restrictions in national legislation) do not migrate in detectable concentrations.

Specific Migration Limits
Intentionally added substances used in the manufacture of Polyethylene terephthalate (PET) subject
to Specific Migration Limits:

PM/Ref.

Substances No CAS No Specific migration limits (SML)
Terephthalic Acid (PTA) 24910 000100-21-0 7.5 mg/kg

Isophthalic Acid (IPA) 19150 000121-91-5 5 mg/kg

Monoethylene Glycol (MEG) | 16990 000107-21-1 30 mg/kg of MEG+DEG
Diethylene Glycol (DEG) 15760 000111-46-6

Antimony Trioxide 35760 0001309-64-4 0.04 mg/kg of Antimony

Metals
NEOPET does not intentionally contain substances listed in point 1 of Annex Il of the Regulation No

10/2011.

Primary Aromatic Amines (PAAs)
NEOPET does not release PAAs covered by point 2 of Annex Il of the Regulation No 10/2011. In
the CPME industry test programme for NIAS no PAAs were found.

Further Compliance Work Required by Customers ‘

There will be a need for further steps of compliance work to be performed by the downstream
operator.

PET generates NIAS at all stages when processed from a plastics Intermediate material to a final
article. This generation is controlled only by the processor particularly if additives such as colours,
antioxidants, processing aids, recycled PET etc. are added. Downstream users are required by
legislation to carry out their own risk assessment on any NIAS generated as a result of processing
NEOPET from its granular form to an article.

Information on Dual Use Additives

NEO GROUP can confirm that it uses a phosphorus compound in the manufacture of NEOPET. The
compound is listed in Table 6 of Section 7 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 1130/2011 of 11
November 2011 amending Annex lil to Regulation (EC) No 1333/2008 of the European Parliament
and of the Council on food additives by establishing a Union list of food additives approved for use

& SYSTEL G
& .

Page 2 of 3 NEO GROUP Declaration of compliance 2020-09-22 Revision 12

\\DNV-GL /a

N -
50 5001 =1S0 14001

MANG ey

S
2
i

>



JNEoSROUR UAB “NEO GROUP’

L

www.neogroup.eu Industrijos St. 2, LT-95346 Rimkai
Dovilai Eidership, Klaipéda District, Lithuania

Phone +370 46 466710

Fax +370 46 466711

E-mail info@neogroup.eu

in food additives, food enzymes, food flavourings and nutrients and therefore it is a dual use
additive®.

Column 10 Restrictions

NEOPET FR (fast reheat) grades contain Carbon Black FCM No 411 and this substance complies
with the restrictions and specifications laid out in Column 10 of Annex 1 of Commission Regulation
(EU) No 10/2011 on Plastics Materials and Articles Intended to come into Contact with Food.

Food Contact Uses

NEO GROUP PET is fully food contact compliant as sold and can be used for many food contact
applications, however NEO GROUP is not in a position to make a specific statement about any food
contact applications as NEOPET must be further processed in order to make an article.

Carcinogenic, Mutagenic, Reprotoxic (CMR) Substances

NEO GROUP confirms that the non-listed additives and monomers present in NEOPET do not meet
the criteria for classification as “mutagenic” (Caftegory 1A, 1B and 2 mutagen), “carcinogenic”
(Category 1A, 1B and 2 carcinogen) or “toxic to reproduction” (Category 1A, 1B and 2 reproductive
foxicant) in accordance with the criteria set out in sections 3.5, 3.6 and 3.7 of Annex | to the CLP
Regulation.®

Nanomaterials
NEO GROUP confirms that non-listed additives and monomers present in NEOPET are not in

nanoform as defined by the Nanomaterial Recommendation.

Sincerely,

<‘\;Mjﬂ,
Product Development Manager (,%C(,/ Justina Voléek

justina.volcek@neogroup.eu

5 Commission Regulation (EU) No 1130/2011 of 11 November 2011 amending Annex lil to Regulation (EC) No
1333/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council on food additives by establishing a Union list of food additives
approved for use in food additives, food enzymes, food flavourings and nutrients

5 Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 December 2008 on classification,
labeling and packaging of substances and mixtures (CLP), amending and repealing Directives 67/548/EEC and
1999/45/EC and amending Regulation (EC) No 1907/20086

Te
« SYSTEM
: %,

Page 3 of 3 NEO GROUP Declaration of compliance 2020-09-22 Revision 12 g =
<
Z " g
\ONveL

I5Q 8001 =1SO 14001



JN=sosSROouP UAB “NEO GROUP”

www.neogroup.eu Industrijos St. 2, LT-95346 Rimkai
Dovilai Eldership, Klaipéda District, Lithuania

Phone +370 46 466710

Fax +370 46 466711

E-mail info@neogroup.eu

2021-07-16 S/21-000207

To Whom It May Concern:

CUSTOMER SUPPORTING DOCUMENT

NEO GROUP is dedicated and fully committed to the successful implementation of Regulation
(EC) No. 1907/2006 concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorization and Restriction of
Chemicals (REACH).

Manufacturers and importers are not obliged to register Polymers itself. However,
manufacturers and importers have to guarantee that Polymers are produced from the monomers
ending up as building blocks of the polymers and other substances, which were duly registered
according to the REACH requirements.

We herewith confirm that our products, trademark NEOPET and NEOPOLYOL, are produced
from the monomers and other raw materials, which were duly registered according to the REACH
requirements.

NEO GROUP confirms that any chemical substances from Substances of Very High Concern
(SVHC) list: 219 (last wupdated: 8 July, 2021 and published by ECHA
hitp://www.echa.europa.eu/web/guest/candidate-list-table) are not used in production process of
NEOPET and NEOPOLYOL. products.

Sincerely,

.,

/@ Justina Voltek

Product Development Manager
justina.volcek@neogroup.eu

Company code 126142011 Company data are collected and stored in  Bank Luminor, AB g . ?;
VAT code LT261420113 the Register of Legal Entities of the LT44 4010 0510 0468 5965, AGBLLT2X g S 3
Phone +370 46 466700, 466710 Republic of Lithuania, managed by Bank AB SEB bankas,
Fax +370 46 466711, 466721 V| Registry centras, Klaipéda branch LT10 7044 0600 0382 3173, CBVILT2X LS\?;GL‘O!TISGP;ZM



DNV
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
CERTIFICATE

Certificate no.: Initial certification date: Valid:
55137-2009-AQ-1.TU-FINAS 30 June 2006 01 July 2021 - 30 June 2024

This is to certify that the management system of

UAB Neo group

Industrijos g. 2, Rimky k., L.T-953486, Klaipédos r., Lithuania

has been found to conform to the Quality Management System standard:

1ISO 9001:2015

This certificate is valid for the following scope:

Production of polyethylene terephthalate (PET) resins, including production using post-
consumer recycled PET (rPET) as a raw material. Production of aromatic polyester polyols.

For the issuing office:
DNV - Business Assurance
Keilaranta 1, 02150 Espoo, Finland

Finnish Accreditation Service /Q %

S001 (EN ISONEC 17021-1)

Place and date:
Espoo, 31 May 2021

Kimmo Haarala
Management Representative

Lack of fulfilment of conditions as set out in the Certification Agreement may render this Cerlificate invalid.
ACCREDITED UNIT: DNV GL Business Assurance Finland Oy Ab, Keilaranta 1, 02150 Espoo, Finland - TEL: +358 10 292 4200. www.dnvgl.fifassurance



DNV

MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
CERTIFICATE

Certificate no.: Initial certification date: Valid:
55138-2009-AE-LTU-FINAS 02 January 2007 01 July 2021 — 30 June 2024

This is to certify that the management system of

UAB Neo group

Industrijos g. 2, Rimky k., LT-95346, Klaipédos r., Lithuania

has been found to conform to the Environmental Management System standard:

ISO 14001:2015

This certificate is valid for the following scope:
Production of polyethylene terephthalate (PET) resins, including production using post-

consumer recycled PET (rPET) as a raw material. Production of aromatic polyester polyols.

For the issuing office:
DNV - Business Assurance
Keilaranta 1, 02150 Espoo, Finland

Finnish Acereditation Servica /@ @‘\

S001 {EN ISOAEC 17021-1)

Place and date:
Espoo, 31 May 2021

Kimmo Haarala
Management Representative

Lack of fulfilment of conditions as set out in the Cerlification Agreement may render this Certificate invalid.
ACCREDITED UNIT: DNV GL Business Assurance Finland Oy Ab, Keilaranta 1, 02150 Espoo, Finjand - TEL: +358 10 292 4200. www.dnvgl.filassurance



